

January 30, 2025

## Sent via Email: LWhite@brucecounty.on.ca

Linda White, Clerk County of Bruce

## Re: Town of Saugeen Shores Resolution - Source Separated Organics

Dear Linda,

At the January 27, 2025, Regular Council meeting for the Town of Saugeen Shores, Council passed the following resolution:

## Moved by Deputy Mayor D. Huber, Seconded by Councillor C. Grace

**Whereas** at the November 27, 2024, Regular Council meeting, Council passed resolution 292-2024: "That Council direct staff to develop a motion for Council to consider a request to Bruce County to coordinate Source Separated Organics."; and **Whereas** the Town of Saugeen Shores has included a Source Separated Organics Feasibility Study in the 2025 Business Plan, to inform the Environmental Assessment Study for the Landfill Optimization by examining ways to increase diversion; and **Whereas** the transition date of the Blue Box recycling program to Circular Materials Ontario responsibility is January 1, 2026, and this affects all the lower tier municipalities in Bruce County; and

**Whereas** Bruce County has historically had a role in Waste Management long-term planning and coordination including, but not limited to, hosting the Waste Management Sub-Committee, and preparing the County's Long Term Waste Management Plan, currently in draft form, which addresses both Blue Box Transition and Source Separated Organics.

**Now Therefore be It Resolved** that the Town of Saugeen Shores formally requests that Bruce County Transportation and Environmental Services Department coordinate Blue Box Transition Planning and Source Separated Organics issues with the lower-tier municipalities, via the Waste Management Sub Committee; and **That** this resolution be forwarded to all municipalities in Bruce County.

Sincerely,

Bonderud

Sarah Bonderud, Deputy Clerk

T 519.832.2008 F 519.832.2140

saugeenshores.ca @SaugeenShoresON f ∑ (◯) in ▷



## Town of Saugeen Shores

600 Tomlinson Drive, P.O. Box 820 Port Elgin, ON N0H 2C0

CC: Bruce County Transportation and Environmental Services Department Bruce County Municipalities Town of Saugeen Shores Operations Department



T 519.832.2008 F 519.832.2140